Through the OS, personnel were hired to provide “security, cleaning, 

front-desk services, special education, inspection, oversight, counseling, and psychology” 

(Araújo; Lima; Sousa Júnior, 2020, p. 15). 

Between 2017 and 2018, the state of Paraíba transferred R$ 235,038,932.12 (two 

hundred thirty-five million, thirty-eight thousand, nine hundred thirty-two reais and twelve 

cents) from its public budget to two OS. “The average monthly amount was, therefore, R$ 

9,793,289.84 (nine million, seven hundred ninety-three thousand, two hundred eighty-nine 

reais and eighty-four cents) over the 24 months of the contract” (Araújo; Lima; Sousa Júnior, 

2020, p. 20). This model of transferring public funds to private entities—while not reducing 

the public budget in absolute terms—does restrict the State’s capacity to plan for the